are based on industry estimates of prepayment speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges and seasoning. Different interest rate scenarios
and yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates. Interest rates on different asset and liability accounts
move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates ramp up or down around a �most likely� rate
scenario, based on implied forward rates. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12 month time horizon by applying 12
month rate ramps, with interest rates rising gradually versus an immediate increase or �shock� in rates, of 100 basis points up to 200 basis points.
The ramp down 200 basis points scenario is not meaningful as interest rates are at historic lows and can not decrease another 200 basis points
from current levels. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop any rate index below zero. The following table represents the interest rate
sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate paths modeled for the year ended December 31, 2009 (dollars in thousands):

Change In Net Interest Income
% $

Change in Yield Curve:
+200 basis points 3.80% 3,797
+100 basis points 1.96% 1,960
Most likely rate scenario 0.00% �
-100 basis points -1.09% (1,085)
-200 basis points -2.18% (2,176)
Economic Value Simulation

Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities in different interest rate environments. Economic
values are calculated based on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the
economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic value in different rate environments is an indication of the longer term earnings
capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic
value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet while the earnings simulation uses rate ramps over 12 months. The shock
down 200 basis points scenario is not meaningful as interest rates are at historic lows and can not decrease 200 basis points from current levels.

27

Edgar Filing: UNION FIRST MARKET BANKSHARES CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value in different rate environments using economic value simulation (dollars
in thousands):

Change In Economic Value Of Equity
% $

Change in Yield Curve:
+200 basis points 1.09% 4,374
+100 basis points 1.61% 6,454
Most likely rate scenario 0.00% �
-100 basis points -5.72% (22,882)
-200 basis points -13.83% (55,351)
Noninterest Income

For the year ended December 31, 2009, noninterest income increased $2.4 million, or 7.9%, to $33.0 million from $30.6 million for 2008. Of
this increase, gains on sales of loans in the mortgage segment accounted for $5.5 million and related to higher origination volume and a surge in
refinance activity. These increases were partially offset by declines in account service charges and other fee income of $902 thousand and $634
thousand, respectively, as well as gains on sales of bank property of $1.9 million from 2008. The decline in service charges and other fee income
was primarily the result of decreased overdraft fees and returned check charges of $984 thousand, annuity sales of $207 thousand and brokerage